

Digitally
signed by
PURTI
PRASAD
PARAB
Date:
2023.01.11
10:38:28
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2022

Kamal KhandhadiaAppellant
V/s.
Shree Tirupati Greenfield and Ors. ...Respondents

**ALONGWITH
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 1 OF 2023**

Shree Tirupati Greenfield and Ors.Appellant
V/s.
Kamal Khandhadia ...Respondent

**ALONGWITH
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2022**

Mahendra MeghaniAppellant
V/s.
Shree Tirupati Greenfield and Ors. ...Respondents

**ALONGWITH
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2022**

Kamal KhandhadiaAppellant
V/s.
Shree Tirupati Greenfield and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Narayan Sahu i/b Mr. Ashish Pawar for Appellant in COMFA No.10/2022, 11/2022 and 12/2022 and for Respondent in COMFA 1/2023.
Mr. Saurabh Oka for Appellant in COMFA No.1/2023.
Dr. Abhinav Chandrachud i/b Mr. Saurabh Oka for Respondent.

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 17 OF 2022

Shree Tirupati Greenfield and Ors.Appellants
V/s.
Kamal Khandhadia ...Respondent

**ALONGWITH
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 18 OF 2022**

Shree Tirupati Greenfield and Ors.Appellants

V/s.

Mahendra Meghani ...Respondent

**ALONGWITH
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 19 OF 2022**

Shree Tirupati Greenfield and Ors.Appellants

V/s.

Shraddha Khandhadia ...Respondent

Dr. Abhinav Chandrachud i/b Mr. Saurabh Oka for Appellant in COMFA No.17/2022, 18/2022 and 19/2022.

Mr. Narayan Sahu i/b Mr. Ashish Pawar for Respondents in COMFA No.17/2022, 18/2022 and 19/2022.

**CORAM : K.R. SHRIRAM &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.
DATED : 9th JANUARY 2023**

PC. :

1. Since all the above appeals are admitted, Dr. Chandrachud says since appellant in Commercial First Appeal Nos.17 of 2022, 18 of 2022 and 19 of 2022 is not pressing for any stay, the question of any condition being imposed on appellant in view of the decree also does not arise.

2. Appeals to come up for hearing in due course.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)