

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16116 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 19 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 19 OF 2022**

**Shree Tirupati Greenfield & Anr.                   .. Appellants  
Versus  
Shraddha Khandhadia                               .. Respondent**

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 18 OF 2022**

**Shree Tirupati Greenfield & Ors.               .. Appellants  
Versus  
Mahendra Meghani                                 .. Respondent**

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 1 OF 2023**

**Shree Tirupati Greenfield & Ors.               .. Appellants  
Versus  
Kamal Khandhadia                                 .. Respondent**

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 17 OF 2022**

**Shree Tirupati Greenfield & Ors.               .. Appellants  
Versus  
Kamal Khandhadia                                 .. Respondent**

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2022**

**Kamal Khandhadia                                 .. Appellant  
Versus  
Shree Tirupati Greenfield & Ors.             .. Respondents**

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2022**

**Mahendra Meghani** .. Appellant  
**Versus**  
**Shree Tirupati Greenfield & Ors.** .. Respondents

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2022**

**Kamal Khandhadia** .. Appellant  
**Versus**  
**Shree Tirupati Greenfield & Ors.** .. Respondents

Mr. Saurabh Oka for applicant in IA/16116/2024 and for appellant in COMFA/19/2022, COMFA/18/2022 and COMFA/1/2023.

Adv. Mamta Magare i/by Ashish Pawar for appellant in COMFA/10/2022, COMFA/11/2022 and COMFA/12/2022.

**CORAM: ALOK ARADHE, CJ. &  
BHARATI DANGRE, J.**

**DATE: 5<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2025**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** In these appeals, the appellants have assailed the validity of the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2022 passed by the City Civil Court, Mumbai by which leave to defend filed by the appellants has been dismissed. A Division Bench of this Court by an order dated 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2023 has admitted the appeals and by an order dated 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2023 had directed the appellants to pay a sum of Rs.9 lakh and Rs.8 lakh respectively, which has been deposited in the Registry.
- 2.** Learned counsel for the appellants pray for adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available.
- 3.** List on **12<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**